PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6060964

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CSABA TRUCKAI	04/03/2020
DANIEL TRUCKAI	04/03/2020
KHOI LE	08/08/2016
KEVIN MOSS	08/16/2016
NICHOLAS LANDGRAF	04/03/2020
BRITTA NELSON	04/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDITRINA, INC.
Street Address:	1601 S. DE ANZA BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	SUITE 110
City:	CUPERTINO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95014

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15712603

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jroeder@wsgr.com, patentdocket@wsgr.com **Correspondent Name:** WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

Address Line 1: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50553-704.201
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOY A. ROEDER
SIGNATURE:	/JOY A. ROEDER/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2020

Total Attachments: 46

PATENT REEL: 052397 FRAME: 0394

506014252

source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page1.tif
source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page2.tif
source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page3.tif
source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page4.tif
source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page5.tif
source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page6.tif
source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page7.tif
source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page8.tif
source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page9.tif
source=Executed Assignment (704.201)#page10.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page1.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page2.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page3.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page4.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page5.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page6.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page7.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page8.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page9.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page10.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page11.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page12.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page13.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page14.tif
source=KL EmployCont#page15.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page1.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page2.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page3.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page4.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page5.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page6.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page7.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page8.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page9.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page10.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page11.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page12.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page13.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page14.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page15.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page16.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page17.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page18.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page19.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page20.tif
source=KM EmployCont#page21.tif

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

- 1. Csaba Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 2. Daniel Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 3. Khoi Le, of 110 Bradwell Court, San Jose, CA, 95138;
- 4. Kevin Moss, of 1625 Panorama Court, Tracy, CA, 95304;
- 5. Nicholas Landgraf, of 13101 Ludlow, Huntington Woods, MI, 48070; and
- 6. Britta Nelson, of 4520 Monte Sereno Drive, Loomis, CA, 95650

(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application. The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the below-referenced application(s):

Title of Invention: ENDOSCOPIE WITH MULTIPLE IMAGE SENSORS

Filing Date: September 22, 2017 Application No.: 15/712,603; and

WHEREAS, Meditrina, Inc., having a place of business at 1601 S. De Anza Boulevard, Suite 110, Cupertino, CA, 95014, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and (g) in and to all claims for past, present and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assignee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).
- 2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:

Dated:	04-03-2020	
		Csaba Truckai
Dated:	_	
		Daniel Truckai
Dated:		
		Khoi Le
Dated:		
		Kevin Moss
Dated:		
		Nicholas Landgraf
Dated:		
		Britta Nelson
RECEIVED	AND AGREED TO BY ASSIG	NEE: Meditrina, Inc.
Dated:	Signature:	
	Name:	
	Title	

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

- 1. Csaba Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 2. Daniel Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 3. Khoi Le, of 110 Bradwell Court, San Jose, CA, 95138;
- 4. Kevin Moss, of 1625 Panorama Court, Tracy, CA, 95304;
- 5. Nicholas Landgraf, of 13101 Ludlow, Huntington Woods, MI, 48070; and
- 6. Britta Nelson, of 4520 Monte Sereno Drive, Loomis, CA, 95650

(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application. The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the below-referenced application(s):

Title of Invention: ENDOSCOPIE WITH MULTIPLE IMAGE SENSORS

Filing Date: September 22, 2017 Application No.: 15/712,603; and

WHEREAS, Meditrina, Inc., having a place of business at 1601 S. De Anza Boulevard, Suite 110, Cupertino, CA, 95014, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and (g) in and to all claims for past, present and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assignee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).
- 2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:

Dated:		
		Csaba Truckai
Dated:04	/03/2020	
•	,	Daniel Truckai
Dated:		
		Khoi Le
Dated:		
		Kevin Moss
Dated:		
		Nicholas Landgraf
Dated:		
		Britta Nelson
DECEMED A	ND A CREED TO DV A GGIONE	E. M. P. C.
RECEIVED A	ND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNE	E: Meditrina, Inc.
Dated:	Signature:	
	Name:	
	Title:	

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

- 1. Csaba Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 2. Daniel Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 3. Khoi Le, of 110 Bradwell Court, San Jose, CA, 95138;
- 4. Kevin Moss, of 1625 Panorama Court, Tracy, CA, 95304;
- 5. Nicholas Landgraf, of 13101 Ludlow, Huntington Woods, MI, 48070; and
- 6. Britta Nelson, of 4520 Monte Sereno Drive, Loomis, CA, 95650

(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application. The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the below-referenced application(s):

Title of Invention: ENDOSCOPIE WITH MULTIPLE IMAGE SENSORS

Filing Date: September 22, 2017 Application No.: 15/712,603; and

WHEREAS, Meditrina, Inc., having a place of business at 1601 S. De Anza Boulevard, Suite 110, Cupertino, CA, 95014, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and (g) in and to all claims for past, present and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assignee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).
- 2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:

Dated:		
		Csaba Truckai
Dated:		
		Daniel Truckai
Dated:		
		Khoi Le
Dated:		
		Kevin Moss
Dated: 4-3-202	20	Manue Loufuf Nicholas Landgraf
		Nicholas Landgraf
Dated:		
		Britta Nelson
RECEIVED AN	D AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: M	Meditrina, Inc.
Dated:	Signature:	
	Name:	
	Title:	

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

- 1. Csaba Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 2. Daniel Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 3. Khoi Le, of 110 Bradwell Court, San Jose, CA, 95138;
- 4. Kevin Moss, of 1625 Panorama Court, Tracy, CA, 95304;
- 5. Nicholas Landgraf, of 13101 Ludlow, Huntington Woods, MI, 48070; and
- 6. Britta Nelson, of 4520 Monte Sereno Drive, Loomis, CA, 95650

(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application. The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the below-referenced application(s):

Title of Invention: ENDOSCOPIE WITH MULTIPLE IMAGE SENSORS

Filing Date: September 22, 2017 Application No.: 15/712,603; and

WHEREAS, Meditrina, Inc., having a place of business at 1601 S. De Anza Boulevard, Suite 110, Cupertino, CA, 95014, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and (g) in and to all claims for past, present and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assignee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).
- 2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:

Dated:	
	Csaba Truckai
Dated:	
	Daniel Truckai
Dated:	
	Khoi Le
Dated:	
	Kevin Moss
Dated:	
	Nicholas Landgraf
Dated:O4 /03/20 ZO	Butta Nelson
	Britta Nelson
RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: M	editrina, Inc.
Dated: Signature:	
Name:	
Title:	

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

- 1. Csaba Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 2. Daniel Truckai, of 19566 Arden Court, Saratoga, CA, 95070;
- 3. Khoi Le, of 110 Bradwell Court, San Jose, CA, 95138;
- 4. Kevin Moss, of 1625 Panorama Court, Tracy, CA, 95304;
- 5. Nicholas Landgraf, of 13101 Ludlow, Huntington Woods, MI, 48070; and
- 6. Britta Nelson, of 4520 Monte Sereno Drive, Loomis, CA, 95650

(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application. The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the below-referenced application(s):

Title of Invention: ENDOSCOPIE WITH MULTIPLE IMAGE SENSORS

Filing Date: September 22, 2017 Application No.: 15/712,603; and

WHEREAS, Meditrina, Inc., having a place of business at 1601 S. De Anza Boulevard, Suite 110, Cupertino, CA, 95014, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and (g) in and to all claims for past, present and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assignee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).
- 2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below:

Dated:	
Walter Street	Csaba Truckai
Dated:	Daniel Tanalei
	Daniel Truckai
Dated:	
	Khoi Le
Dated:	
	Kevin Moss
Datad	
Dated:	Nicholas Landgraf
	3
Dated:	
	Britta Nelson
RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: Meditrina	, Inc.
1 1 1 1 1	1.
Dated: 4/4/20 Signature: Mame: John Shotto Title: DINECTOR	244
Name: John Shutt	WVV Commi
Title: p/record	

MEDITRINA, INC. AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, INVENTION ASSIGNMENT, AND ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

As a condition of my employment with Meditrina, Inc., its subsidiaries, affiliates, successors or assigns (together, the "Company"), and in consideration of my employment with the Company and my receipt of the compensation now and hereafter paid to me by Company, I agree to the following provisions of this Meditrina, Inc. At-Will Employment, Confidential Information, Invention Assignment, and Arbitration Agreement (this "Agreement"):

3. OWNERSHIP

A. Assignment of Inventions. As between the Company and myself, I agree that all right, title, and interest in and to any and all copyrightable material, notes, records, drawings, designs, logos, inventions, improvements, developments, discoveries, ideas and trade secrets conceived, discovered, authored, invented, developed or reduced to practice by me, solely or in collaboration with others, during the period of time I am in the employ of the Company (including during my off-duty hours), or with the use of Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, or Company Confidential Information, and any copyrights, patents, trade secrets, mask work rights or other intellectual property rights relating to the foregoing, except as provided in Section 3.G below (collectively, "Inventions"), are the sole property of Meditrina, Inc. I also agree to promptly make full written disclosure to Meditrina, Inc. of any Inventions, and to deliver and assign and hereby irrevocably assign fully to Meditrina, Inc. all of my right, title and interest in and to Inventions. I agree that this assignment includes a present conveyance to Meditrina, Inc. of ownership of Inventions that are not yet in existence. I further acknowledge that all original works of authorship that are made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of and during the period of my employment with the Company and that are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act. I understand and agree that the decision whether or not to commercialize or market any Inventions is within the Company's sole discretion and for the Company's sole benefit, and that no royalty or other consideration will be due to me as a result of the Company's efforts to commercialize or market any such Inventions.

B. Pre-Existing Materials. I will inform Meditrina, Inc. in writing before incorporating any inventions, discoveries, ideas, original works of authorship, developments, improvements, trade secrets and other proprietary information or intellectual property rights owned by me or in which I have an interest prior to, or separate from, my employment with the Company, including, without limitation, any such inventions that are subject to California Labor Code Section 2870 (attached hereto as Exhibit B) ("Prior Inventions") into any Invention or otherwise utilizing any such Prior Invention in the course of my employment with the Company; and the Company is hereby granted a nonexclusive, royalty-free, perpetual, irrevocable, transferable worldwide license (with the right to grant and authorize sublicenses) to make, have made, use, import, offer for sale, sell, reproduce, distribute, modify, adapt, prepare derivative works of, display, perform, and otherwise exploit such Prior Inventions, without restriction, including, without limitation, as part of or in connection with such Invention, and to practice any method related thereto. I will not incorporate any inventions, discoveries, ideas, original works of authorship, developments, improvements, trade secrets and other proprietary information or intellectual property rights owned by any third party into any Invention without Meditrina, Inc.'s prior written permission. I have attached hereto as Exhibit A, a list describing all Prior Inventions or, if no such list is attached, I represent and warrant that there are no such Prior Inventions. Furthermore, I represent and warrant

that if any Prior Inventions are included on Exhibit A, they will not materially affect my ability to perform all obligations under this Agreement.

- C. Moral Rights. Any assignment to Meditrina, Inc. of Inventions includes all rights of attribution, paternity, integrity, modification, disclosure and withdrawal, and any other rights throughout the world that may be known as or referred to as "moral rights," "artist's rights," "droit moral," or the like (collectively, "Moral Rights"). To the extent that Moral Rights cannot be assigned under applicable law, I hereby waive and agree not to enforce any and all Moral Rights, including, without limitation, any limitation on subsequent modification, to the extent permitted under applicable law.
- D. Maintenance of Records. I agree to keep and maintain adequate, current, accurate, and authentic written records of all Inventions made by me (solely or jointly with others) during the term of my employment with the Company. The records will be in the form of notes, sketches, drawings, electronic files, reports, or any other format that may be specified by the Company. As between Company and myself, the records are and will be available to and remain the sole property of Meditrina, Inc. at all times.
- E. Further Assurances. I agree to assist the Company, or its designee, at the Company's expense, in every proper way to secure the Company's rights in the Inventions in any and all countries, including the disclosure to the Company of all pertinent information and data with respect thereto, the execution of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments, and all other instruments that the Company shall deem proper or necessary in order to apply for, register, obtain, maintain, defend, and enforce such rights, and in order to deliver, assign and convey to the Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees the sole and exclusive rights, title, and interest in and to all Inventions, and testifying in a suit or other proceeding relating to such Inventions. I further agree that my obligations under this Section 3.E shall continue after the termination of this Agreement.
- F. Attorney-in-Fact. I agree that, if the Company is unable because of my unavailability, mental or physical incapacity, or for any other reason to secure my signature with respect to any Inventions, including, without limitation, for the purpose of applying for or pursuing any application for any United States or foreign patents or mask work or copyright registrations covering the Inventions assigned to Meditrina, Inc. in Section 3.A, then I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as my agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and on my behalf to execute and file any papers and oaths, and to do all other lawfully permitted acts with respect to such Inventions to further the prosecution and issuance of patents, copyright and mask work registrations with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. This power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest, and shall be irrevocable.
- G. Exception to Assignments. I UNDERSTAND THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT REQUIRING ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS (AS DEFINED UNDER SECTION 3.A ABOVE) TO MEDITRINA, INC. DO NOT APPLY TO ANY INVENTION THAT QUALIFIES FULLY UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 2870 (ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT B). I WILL ADVISE MEDITRINA, INC. PROMPTLY IN WRITING OF ANY INVENTIONS THAT I BELIEVE MEET THE CRITERIA

IN CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 2870 AND ARE NOT OTHERWISE DISCLOSED ON EXHIBIT A TO PERMIT A DETERMINATION OF OWNERSHIP BY THE COMPANY. ANY SUCH DISCLOSURE WILL BE RECEIVED IN CONFIDENCE.

Date: 08/08/2016

Signature

Name of Employee (typed or printed)

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF PRIOR INVENTIONS AND ORIGINAL WORKS OF AUTHORSHIP

Date

Title

√No inventions or improvements	
Additional Sheets Attached	
Date: 08/08/2016	Signature
	KHOI LE

PATENT REEL: 052397 FRAME: 0418

Name of Employee (typed or printed)

Identifying Number or Brief Description

EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT B

MEDITRINA, INC. <u>AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION,</u> INVENTION ASSIGNMENT, AND ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

As a condition of my employment with Meditrina, Inc., its subsidiaries, affiliates, successors or assigns (together, the "Company"), and in consideration of my employment with the Company and my receipt of the compensation now and hereafter paid to me by Company, I agree to the following provisions of this Meditrina, Inc. At-Will Employment, Confidential Information, Invention Assignment, and Arbitration Agreement (this "Agreement"):

3. OWNERSHIP

A. Assignment of Inventions. As between the Company and myself, I agree that all right, title, and interest in and to any and all copyrightable material, notes, records, drawings, designs, logos, inventions, improvements, developments, discoveries, ideas and trade secrets conceived, discovered, authored, invented, developed or reduced to practice by me, solely or in collaboration with others, during the period of time I am in the employ of the Company (including during my off-duty hours), or with the use of Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, or Company Confidential Information, and any copyrights, patents, trade secrets, mask work rights or other intellectual property rights relating to the foregoing, except as provided in Section 3.G below (collectively, "Inventions"), are the sole property of Meditrina, Inc. I also agree to promptly make full written disclosure to Meditrina, Inc. of any Inventions, and to deliver and assign and hereby irrevocably assign fully to Meditrina, Inc. all of my right, title and interest in and to Inventions. I agree that this assignment includes a present conveyance to Meditrina, Inc. of ownership of Inventions that are not yet in existence. I further acknowledge that all original works of authorship that are made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of and during the period of my employment with the Company and that are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act. I understand and agree that the decision whether or not to commercialize or market any Inventions is within the Company's sole discretion and for the Company's sole benefit, and that no royalty or other consideration will be due to me as a result of the Company's efforts to commercialize or market any such Inventions.

B. Pre-Existing Materials. I will inform Meditrina, Inc. in writing before incorporating any inventions, discoveries, ideas, original works of authorship, developments, improvements, trade secrets and other proprietary information or intellectual property rights owned by me or in which I have an interest prior to, or separate from, my employment with the Company, including, without limitation, any such inventions that are subject to California Labor Code Section 2870 (attached hereto as Exhibit B) ("Prior Inventions") into any Invention or otherwise utilizing any such Prior Invention in the course of my employment with the Company; and the Company is hereby granted a nonexclusive, royalty-free, perpetual, irrevocable, transferable worldwide license (with the right to grant and authorize sublicenses) to make, have made, use, import, offer for sale, sell, reproduce, distribute, modify, adapt, prepare derivative works of, display, perform, and otherwise exploit such Prior Inventions, without restriction, including, without limitation, as part of or in connection with such Invention, and to practice any method related thereto. I will not incorporate any inventions, discoveries, ideas, original works of authorship, developments, improvements, trade secrets and other proprietary information or intellectual property rights owned by any third party into any Invention without Meditrina, Inc.'s prior written permission. I have attached hereto as Exhibit A, a list describing all Prior Inventions or, if no such list is attached, I represent and warrant that there are no such Prior Inventions. Furthermore, I represent and warrant

that if any Prior Inventions are included on Exhibit A, they will not materially affect my ability to perform all obligations under this Agreement.

- C. Moral Rights. Any assignment to Meditrina, Inc. of Inventions includes all rights of attribution, paternity, integrity, modification, disclosure and withdrawal, and any other rights throughout the world that may be known as or referred to as "moral rights," "artist's rights," "droit moral," or the like (collectively, "Moral Rights"). To the extent that Moral Rights cannot be assigned under applicable law, I hereby waive and agree not to enforce any and all Moral Rights, including, without limitation, any limitation on subsequent modification, to the extent permitted under applicable law.
- D. Maintenance of Records. I agree to keep and maintain adequate, current, accurate, and authentic written records of all Inventions made by me (solely or jointly with others) during the term of my employment with the Company. The records will be in the form of notes, sketches, drawings, electronic files, reports, or any other format that may be specified by the Company. As between Company and myself, the records are and will be available to and remain the sole property of Meditrina, Inc. at all times.
- E. Further Assurances. I agree to assist the Company, or its designee, at the Company's expense, in every proper way to secure the Company's rights in the Inventions in any and all countries, including the disclosure to the Company of all pertinent information and data with respect thereto, the execution of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments, and all other instruments that the Company shall deem proper or necessary in order to apply for, register, obtain, maintain, defend, and enforce such rights, and in order to deliver, assign and convey to the Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees the sole and exclusive rights, title, and interest in and to all Inventions, and testifying in a suit or other proceeding relating to such Inventions. I further agree that my obligations under this Section 3.E shall continue after the termination of this Agreement.
- F. Attorney-in-Fact. I agree that, if the Company is unable because of my unavailability, mental or physical incapacity, or for any other reason to secure my signature with respect to any Inventions, including, without limitation, for the purpose of applying for or pursuing any application for any United States or foreign patents or mask work or copyright registrations covering the Inventions assigned to Meditrina, Inc. in Section 3.A, then I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as my agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and on my behalf to execute and file any papers and oaths, and to do all other lawfully permitted acts with respect to such Inventions to further the prosecution and issuance of patents, copyright and mask work registrations with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. This power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest, and shall be irrevocable.
- G. Exception to Assignments. I UNDERSTAND THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT REQUIRING ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS (AS DEFINED UNDER SECTION 3.A ABOVE) TO MEDITRINA, INC. DO NOT APPLY TO ANY INVENTION THAT QUALIFIES FULLY UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 2870 (ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT B). I WILL ADVISE MEDITRINA, INC. PROMPTLY IN WRITING OF ANY INVENTIONS THAT I BELIEVE MEET THE CRITERIA

IN CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 2870 AND ARE NOT OTHERWISE DISCLOSED ON EXHIBIT A TO PERMIT A DETERMINATION OF OWNERSHIP BY THE COMPANY. ANY SUCH DISCLOSURE WILL BE RECEIVED IN CONFIDENCE.

Date: 8/4/2016
Signature

Signature

Name of Employee (typed or printed)

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF PRIOR INVENTIONS AND ORIGINAL WORKS OF AUTHORSHIP

Date

Title

No inventions or improvements	
✓ Additional Sheets Attached	
Date; 8/16/2016	Signature Signature
	Karry Moss Name of Employee (typed or printed)
	name or contrades (taben in funition)

PATENT REEL: 052397 FRAME: 0433

Identifying Number or Brief Description

Constant of the second control of the second		×
← C Sapphuspro.gov/estorgi/nph-Poise-TSect1=F10.38Sect2=H17.94-5q Pulse ToTP(8):s		#
US PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE PATENT APPLICATION FULL TEXT AND BIAGE DATAS	* ************************************	
Semiching POPUB Production Dambase March 15th - September 30th 1981		
Results of Search in PGPUB Production Database March 15th - September 18th 2001 for: "most; kevin" AND angiodynamics: § applications. Hits I through 8 aut of 8		
Jump To Stating Search "mass kerby" AND anguodynamics PUB. APP. NO. Title 1 10560115708 Natural Transment Zone Albinium Pielist		
2 TO SECOND THE MARKETTY ENERGY DELIVERY DEVICE WITH ROTATIONAL MECHANISM		1
3 <u>20150265349 - Mulande Tressment Zone, Addistron Produc</u> 4 <u>20150000646 - Mulande Tressment Zone, Addistron Produc</u>		i i
5 20110238052 Dual Benchesed Engray Delicity Probe and Method of Line		
6 [011820203] Alesson Denice with Conde Niewen 7 [0100181235] THERAPELTIC ENERGY DELIVERY DENICE WITH ROTATIONAL MECHANISM		
8 20280229220 - Treatment Devices and Methods	erespect, erede	
-	A them sit downleads.	×

O Confe Si		, , , , ,	D	×
* C patituspto.gov	ibar ^a s 186	YOU	í O	***
USPTO PATENT FULL-TEXT AND IMAGE DATABAGE				
Bluma Quick (Advanced Cat. Since Help				
Battan (Yeng Can)				
Secrebility US Paront Collection				
Results of Search in US Patent Collection db for: "moss: Kevin" AND angiodynamics: 2 patents. Hits I through 2 and of 2				
James To				
Belline Search "mass kevin" AND anglodynamics				
PAT, NO. Table 1 E.573.565 T Multiple transment considelation profes 2 E.333.335 T Theregratic energy delices in decises with restricted merchanism				
Ten (Your Cart) Hama (Outsk Advanced Pathon) 1986				
\$	Disne	el dens	lassia	æ

EXHIBIT B

EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT D

Ca Caranta	Sale (Science Sciences)		~ <u>Q</u>	Х
← ♂ ∵	appft.uspto.gov/netacgi/nph-Parser?Sect3=PTG2&Sect2=HTOFF&p=T&c=%2Fneta	htmiX3FP	vas: O	æ
	US PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE PATENT APPLICATION FULL TEXT AND BHAGE DATAS THE STATE OF T			
Searching PGPU	8 Production Database March 15th - Suprember 10th 2001			0000000
Results of Search "moss; kevin" A Hits I through 8 o	t in PGPUB Production Database March 18th - September 30th 2001 for: ND augiodynamics. 8 applications. na of 8			
(Jump Ye.)				
Refine Search 1	nose; kevin' AND angiodynamics			
PUB, APP, NO	. Title			
1 20160113708 2 20150320468 3 20150265349 4 20130090646 5 20110238057 6 20110202053 7 20100191233 8 20090239220	Multiple Treatment Zone Ablation Probe IHERAPEUTIC ENERGY DELIVERY DEVICE WITH ROTATIONAL MECHANISM Multiple Treatment Zone Ablation Probe Multiple Treatment Zone Ablation Probe Doal Bracketed Energy Delivery Probe and Method of Use Ablation Device with Guide Sieses THERAPEUTIC ENERGY DELIVERY DEVICE WITH ROTATIONAL MECHANISM Treatment Devices and Methods			
🙀 image002 (1).pn	9	₫ Shekai	strovnicads	*

G. Congres (C. K. & 184 unexiti - process 1980) (C. Patent Dateitase Saerth S. N.		П	X
🗲 🔗 🥲 🗋 pathuspto.gov/nesacgi/nph-Parser/Sact1=PTO288Sect2=HITOFF8:p=18:u=982Firet	throd%2FPT07%	32 D	3
USPTO PATENT FULL-TEXT AND IMAGE DATABASE		and a supple set in supple supple	
Huma Quick Advanced Pat Num Help			
Battam Yizir Cari			
Searching US Fation Callection			
Results of Search in US Patent Collection db for: "moss; kevia" AND angiodynamics: 3 patents. Has I through 2 ant of 2			
Jump Te			
Railma Saanth Fmass; kevin' AND angiodynamics PAT. NO. Title			
1 <u>2.078.663. ^P Multiple treatment zone ablation grobe</u> 2 £.753.235. ^P Therapeutic cuergy delivery device with rotational mechanism			
* \$.121.222 * Aussipenia, custry ouvery service with instantial meghanian			Q 1 NO 10
Inp Ying.Cont			
S. P. C.			
Home Quick Advanced Pat Num Help			
Home Quick Advanced Eat Num Help			
Home Quick Advanced Fat Num Help			
Home Quick Advanced Eat Num Help			
Home Quick Advanced Est Num Help			
Home Quick Advanced Eat Num Help			
Home Quick Advanced Est. Numi Help			
Help Quick Advanced Est Num Help			

RECORDED: 04/14/2020